

**REDACTED VERSION
COMPETE VERSION FILED UNDER SEAL**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS LLC; SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

LIME GROUP LLC; LIME WIRE LLC; MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;

Defendants.

ECF Case

06 Civ. 5936 (KMW) (DCF)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO NON-PARTY MYSPACE, INC.'S OBJECTIONS
TO MAGISTRATE JUDGE FREEMAN'S JANUARY 31, 2011 ORDER COMPELLING
THE PRODUCTION OF INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL
COMMUNICATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ORDER SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED UNLESS IT IS “CLEARLY ERRONEOUS OR CONTRARY TO LAW”.....	4
II. MAGISTRATE JUDGE FREEMAN’S RULING THAT MYSPACE’S INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS ARE RELEVANT WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS OR CONTRARY TO LAW.....	5
III. MAGISTRATE JUDGE FREEMAN’S FINDING THAT MYSPACE’S COMMUNICATIONS WITH PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT DUPLICATIVE OF DOCUMENTS PRODUCED BY PLAINTIFFS WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS OR CONTRARY TO LAW.....	8
IV. MAGISTRATE JUDGE FREEMAN’S FINDING THAT MYSPACE FAILED TO SHOW THAT PRODUCING THE REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS WOULD BE UNDULY BURDENSOME WAS NEITHER CLEARLY ERRONEOUS NOR CONTRARY TO LAW.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bank Hapoalim, B.M. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , No. 92 Civ. 3561, 1994 WL 119575 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1994).....	5
<i>Bryant v. Media Rights Prods., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Del Campo v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C 01-21151, 2010 WL 3744436 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2010)	9
<i>Edmonds v. Seavey</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5646, 2009 WL 2150971 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009).....	5
<i>Entral Grp. Int'l, LLC v. YHLC Vision Corp.</i> , No. 05-CV-1912, 2007 WL 4373257 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2007)	6
<i>In re Honeywell Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	8
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8535, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80202 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2006)	10
<i>LG Display Co., Ltd. v. Chi Mei Optoelectronics Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-2408, 2009 WL 223585 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2009).....	8
<i>Peskoff v. Faber</i> , No. 04-526, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46372 (D.D.C. July 11, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Ramaekers</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	9
<i>Software Rights Archive, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , Misc. No. 09-017-JJF, 2009 WL 1438249 (D. Del. May 21, 2009).....	7, 10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., v. Accurate Med., P.C.</i> , Number CV 2007-0051, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75336 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2007).....	8
<i>Thomas E. Hoar, Inc. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , No. C-08-80129, 2008 WL 3876142 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2008)	9
<i>Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , No. C-08-80211, 2009 WL 102808 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2009)	11
<i>Warner Bros, Inc. v. Dae Rim Trading, Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 1120 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)	4
-----------------------------	---

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)4
